(IN PLN MILLION)

 Page 17/124

4. IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments was published in July 2014 and adopted for application in the EU Member States on
22 November 2016 by the Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/2067. It is mandatory for financial statements
prepared for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2018 (with the exception of insurance companies,
which may apply the standard from 1 January 2021). The standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement. The amendments cover the classification and measurement of financial instruments,
recognition and calculation of impairment and hedge accounting.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The total impact of adjustments resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 is presented in the following tables:

31.12.2017

(classification

under IAS 39)

Classification

and

measurement:

reclassification

Classification and

measurement:

remeasurement

Impairment

01.01.2018

(classification

under IFRS 9)

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central Bank   17 765   -   -   -   17 765

Amounts due from banks   8 769   -   -   (2)   8 767

Derivative hedging instruments   1 104   -   -   -   1 104

Other derivative instruments   1 701   -   -   -   1 701

Securities   50 512   4 368   91   (21)   54 950

 - held for trading   472   -   -   -   472

 - financial instruments designated at fair value through profit

or loss upon initial recognition
   6 409   (6 409)   -   -   -

 - available-for-sale investment securities   42 009   (42 009)   -   -   -

 - investment securities held to maturity   1 622   (1 622)   -   -   -

 - not held for trading, mandatorily measured at fair value

through profit or loss
   2 774   91   21   2 886

 - measured at fair value through other comprehensive income   45 644   -   (42)   45 602

 - measured at amortized cost   5 990   -   -   5 990

Loans and advances to customers   186 892   (4 368)   (102)   (759)   181 663

 - not held for trading, mandatorily measured at fair value

through profit or loss
   1 055   -   15   1 070

 - at fair value through other comprehensive income   8 343   (102)   (6)   8 235

 - measured at amortized cost   186 892   (13 766)   -   (768)   172 358

Other financial assets   1 748   -   -   -   1 748

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS   268 491   -   (11)   (782)   267 698

Deferred income tax assets   957   -   2   161   1 120

31.12.2017

(classification

under IAS 39)

Classification

and

measurement:

reclassification

Classification and

measurement:

remeasurement

Impairment

01.01.2018

(classification

under IFRS 9)

Amounts due to the Central Bank   6   -   -   -   6

Amounts due to banks   4 299   -   -   -   4 299

Derivative hedging instruments   204   -   -   -   204

Other derivative instruments   2 537   -   -   -   2 537

Amounts due to customers   222 524   -   -   -   222 524

Debt securities in issue   5 204   -   -   -   5 204

Subordinated liabilities   1 720   -   -   -   1 720

Other financial liabilities   3 812   -   -   -   3 812

Provisions for liabilities and guarantees granted   86   -   -   69   155

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS FOR

FINANCING AND GUARANTEE LIABILITIES GRANTED
   240 392   -   -   69   240 461

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

 Page 18/124

IFRS 9 impact as at 1 January 2018:

31.12.2017

(classification

under IAS 39)

Classification

and

measurement:

reclassification

Classification and

measurement:

remeasurement

Impairment

01.01.2018

(classification

under IFRS 9)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   182   -   (164)   -   18

Retained earnings   -   -   155   (690)   (535)

Total impact on equity   182   -   (9)   (690)   (517)

Compared to the impact of the IFRS 9 implementation disclosed in the annual financial statements for 2017,
impairment allowance on loan receivables and securities increased by PLN 55 million (or PLN 46 million after tax),
which was due to the better accuracy of impairment estimates. In order to better reflect the impact of the
amendments to the Corporate Income Tax Act associated with the IFRS 9 implementation, the effect of the tax
liability arising as at 1 January 2018 in respect of the recognition for tax purposes of the reversal of the IBNR
provision, settlement of the initial loss on POCI assets and the changes in the corresponding deferred income tax

[…]

would decrease by 37 base points.

According to our best knowledge, the impact of the adjustments resulting from the implementation of IFRS 9 on
capital adequacy presented here is the best estimate as at the date of the publication of these condensed interim
financial statements.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 28/124

4.6 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 9 AND IAS 39

The following tables present the reconciliation between the statement of financial position items and the categories of financial assets and liabilities according to IFRS
9 as at 1 January 2018 and according to IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017:

 FINANCIAL ASSETS 01.01.2018

CLASSIFICATION UNDER IFRS 9
Held for trading

Not held for trading,

mandatorily

measured at fair

value through profit

or loss

Measured at fair

value through other

comprehensive

income

Measured at

amortized cost

Total carrying

amount

Cash and balances with Central Bank   -   -   -   17 765   17 765

Amounts due from banks   -   -   -   8 767   8 767

Derivative hedging instruments   -   1 104   -   -   1 104

Other derivative instruments   1 701   -   -   -   1 701

Securities   472   2 886   45 602   5 990   54 950

Loans and advances to customers   -   1 070   8 235   172 358   181 663

Other financial assets   -   -   -   1 748   1 748

TOTAL financial assets   2 173   5 060   53 837   206 628   267 698

 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 01.01.2018

CLASSIFICATION UNDER IFRS 9

Measured at fair

value through profit

or loss

Measured at

amortized cost

Total carrying

amount

Amounts due to the Central Bank   -   6   6

Amounts due to banks   -   4 299   4 299

Derivative hedging instruments   204   -   204

Other derivative instruments   2 537   -   2 537

Amounts due to customers   -   222 524   222 524

Debt securities in issue   -   5 204   5 204

Subordinated liabilities   -   1 720   1 720

Other financial liabilities   -   3 812   3 812

TOTAL financial liabilities   2 741   237 565   240 306

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018
(IN PLN MILLION)

 FINANCIAL ASSETS 31.12.2017

CLASSIFICATION UNDER IAS 39
held for trading

designated at fair

value through profit

or loss

held to maturity
loans and

receivables
available for sale

Total carrying

amount

Cash and balances with Central Bank   -   -   -   17 765   -   17 765

[…]

receives consideration recognized in the fee and commission income and other operating income categories.
The analysis covered contracts with customers for bank products in respect of which the Bank receives fees and
commissions which do not constitute a part of the effective interest rate, bancassurance agreements, contracts for
distribution services and investment fund management, bond issue guarantee agreements, agreements with
international payment organizations, and agreements relating to the Bank’s own operations.

The Bank did not identify any contracts in the case of which the IFRS 15 implementation could have a significant
impact on the financial statements. The Bank selected a retrospective simplified method for purposes of the first
adoption of IFRS 15.

6. EXPLANATION OF THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND

THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In addition to the changes resulting from the IFRS 9 implementation, the Bank introduced the following changes in
recognition and presentation.

AMOUNTS DUE TO CUSTOMERS
31.12.2017

before restatement

separation of loans and

advances received into

a separate item

31.12.2017

restated

Measured at amortized cost:

Amounts due to retail customers 150 537   -   150 537

Current accounts and overnight deposits 86 612   -   86 612

Term deposits 63 719   -   63 719

Other liabilities 206   -   206

Amounts due to corporate entities 60 578   (7 882)   52 696

Current accounts and overnight deposits 39 719   -   39 719

Term deposits 11 992   -   11 992

Loans and advances received 7 882   (7 882)   -

Amounts due from repurchase agreements 48   -   48

Other liabilities 937   -   937

Amounts due to public entities 11 409   -   11 409

Current accounts and overnight deposits 9 555   -   9 555

Term deposits 1 820   -   1 820

Other liabilities 34   -   34

Loans and advances received   -   7 882   7 882

Total 222 524   -   222 524

Provisions
31.12.2017

before restatement
Reclassification

31.12.2017

restated

Provisions for unsettled legal claims   18   -   18

Provisions from pensions and other defined post-employment benefits   45   14   59

Restructuring provision   -   21   21

Provisions for financial liabilities and guarantees granted   86   -   86